Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned:  03/15/2018 Committee: 03/29/2018 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 11-18

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #26-17 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 — Mod. 7;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-17 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2018 — Mod. 7”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2018” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 20,150,723 for a total budget
authority of § 687,142.846. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-26-17 (detail attached) $ ( 724,266)

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 20.874.989
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 20,150,723

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #26-17 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 20,874,989 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 9,454,354,

B. An increase in the Motor Fuel Tax budget authority of § 1,977,983.
C. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 118,589.
D. An increase in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of $ 1.593,170.

Page 1 of 3




E. An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of § 295,845.
F. An increase in the THS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 6,273.938.
G. An increase in the JHS Self Governance TEH budget authority of $ 1,161.110.

H. Reallocation in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ 0.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 16™_day of April, 2018

Jra.
.

Jo€ Byrd, Speaker ¢
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



th .
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this /? - dayof A@n \ ,2018

Ko

ATTEST:

ON R~

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Dick Lay Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Bryan Warner Absent Keith Austin Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Mike Dobbins Yea Wanda Hatfield Absent
Frankie Hargis Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATICN

PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
: Ref # by FY 2018 Amend. Change| Expenses Net

Funding Source Fs Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources ) Total Change | Change |
20-DOI - General 1| 3205110 FWS Pollinator Project New 7,861 7,861 | § -
20-DOI - General Total $ 7,861 | % 7,861 % -
40-DHHS-General [ 2| 3408600 SOC Safeguarding the Future [LA 26-17 (425,369) (425,369 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ (425,369)| $ (425,369) $ -
70-US Depariment of Labor | 3| 3709100 Sector Partnerships NDWG _ |Jan. Grants 13,515 13,515 [ § -
70-US Department of Labor Total 3 13,5151 § 13,515 | § -
75-Federal Other | 4] 3753400 FEMA Disaster Relief LA 26-17 (29,400) (29,400} § -
75-Federal Other Total $ (29,400)| $  (29,400)] $ -
80-Cklahoma 5| 3802400 Cherokee Charter School LA 26-17 (291,568) (291,566)| $ -
6| 3802900 OERB STEM Charter Sch New 693 693 | & -
80-Oklahoma Total $ (290,873)| §  (290,873)| § -
Grand Total $ (724,266)| § (724,266){ -

February Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 3/15/2018 3:53 PM

FS_{Mar. )_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup



CHEROKEE NATICN
PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2018 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Sourge by FS {Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change

01-Cherokes Nation 1]_1010045 Registration GF LA 26-17 - 1,808 ( & {1,809)
2] 1010177 Coneurrent Enrollment LA 26-17 - 245,000 | 8 (245,000)
3| 1010211 Cherokee Charter School Feb Mod - 322,898 | § (322,898}

4] 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve LA 06-18 9,304,380 8,072261 | § 1,282,119
5| _101038C Office of Veterans Affairs LA 26-17 - 106,335 | § {106,335)

6] 1010432 Cammunity Water & Sewer LA 26-17 146,897 146,897 | ~
7] 1010450 Senior Nutrition Sites LA 28-17 - 75,285 | § (75,285)
8| 1010575 Community Technical Assistance LA 04-18 - 3670001 8% (367,000)

9] 1010583 Focus Group for Cherokee Language and Culture  [New - 38,162 1 § (38,162)

10] 1011059 Conservation District New - 27,771 1 8 {27,771)

11] 1011063 NRD Ethnobiology LA 28-17 3,077 3077 | % -

12} 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF LA 04-18 - 47859 | $ (47,859)

01-Cherokee Nation Total 8 9,454,354 | § 9,454,354 | § -
02-Motor Fuel Tax ] 13] 1024001 MFT Higher Ed Scholarships [LA 26-17 1,977,983 1,977,983 | & -
02-Motor Fuel Tax Total ] 1,977,983 | § 1,977,983 | § -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 14] 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovary LA 26-17 118,589 -1% 118,589
15] 2041030 Cherokee Publications |DC LA D4-18 - 20416 | § (29,4186)
16| 2041110 Information Technology - IDC LA 26-17 - 89,173 | $ (89,173}

17] 2041185 Human Services Program Mgmi LA 26-17 - - | g -

18] 2041195 Community Development LA 26-17 - E -

04-Indirect Cost Pool Total [ 118,589 | § 118,589 | & -
22-DOI - Self Governance 19| 3221000 SG Real Estate Services LA 26-17 200,000 200,000 | & -
20| 3222180 Registration SG LA 26-17 95,845 95,845 | § -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 295,845 | & 295,845 | § -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 21) 3231000 PL 102 477 EMP and Trng LA 26-17 {(1,105,618) (1,105,618} 4 -
22] 3231100 PL 102-477 Career Svcs LA 26-17 2,608,788 2,698,788 | § -

23-DOI-PL. 102-477 Total $ 1,593,170 [ § 1,593,170 | & -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health 23| 3324200 Contract Health Service LA 26-17 4,000,000 4,000,000 ] & -
24| 3324400 Dental LA 26-17 2,033,888 2,033,888 [ § -

25| 3325400 Health Administration LA 26-17 240,050 240,050 | $ -

32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 6,273,938 | § 6,273,938 | § -
38-IHS-Self Governance-T EH 26] 3331000 EHS Administration LA 26-17 (20,531) (20,531} § -
27| 3332000 EHS Projects LA 28-17 1,181,641 1,181,641 [ % -

33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total § 1,161,110 [ $ 1,161,110 | & -
58-NAHASDA 28| 3566048 Communily Services Youth Development LA 26-17 56,922 56,922 | $ -
29| 3566049 Seli-Sufficiency Counssling LA 26-17 {129,122} (129,122)| $ -

30| 3566056 Resident Adult Servicas LA 28-17 50,019 50,019 § -

31| 3566072 Mortgage Assistance Program LA 26-17 22,181 22181 1§ -

56-NAHASDA Total 3 -8 =18 -
Grand Total $ 20,874,989 | % 20,874,989 | 8 -

Printed: 3/15/2018 11:28 AM

Operating Mod #7 Request

FS_(Mar. Mod 07)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




810g/51/¢ :evaay Apop

dy-epy 1senba -popy den g Z-po Jado yum 66y g

Z1E'2/E'6E6  $ IBjo) pueiy
deg angnund — Q0622 29T (21-92 v1) jende)
1ad0y aAgINWND  gHe'ER1' 480 (21-g2 v1) Bunesadp
agb'6zz'eee  § lende) jejop
ZIET/EGE6  § s,popy Buipuad Ja)e jej0]
LFG'9G5 ) ¥ pol den
[IOuUnoD ZL/ED £99°628's Yo# POl 12do 000°000°L £ pow den
[PUnoD g1/e0  GO0'000" L £t pop den 828'658°2 Zi# poy den
=83 62/60 |¥5'OG) v poly den 0000002 L# popy ded
493 62/60 696'728°02 2# PO Jadp so'erl'ave § AR A
NOILVITIONODIH 1vLIdYD
syssnbay juelr) uop
- $ 6LLALB'EI6  § BIL6LYLSZ $ Pee'eE6'9e $ 297'5/9°188 6LL°218'EL6 ¢ geg’obz'se $ 18l°DloBES lejol
0 862'/89'151 2¥9'908 0 L59°02F 151 862'229°15| 000'000°2 868 /2961 ainog Bujpung siafoird [enden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sainog Buipung sawueg 198q
0 000'2ye 0 9/8'7 ¥el'ves 000°242 000'/1 000's2Z aanog Bulpuny Jeyio
0 209894 0 o108 ge1° /95y 209'89.L 'y gle'loe'L 692'L0F'E aoinog fuipung ssudisjuy
0 PEFPes's 0 0 ver'vas's vep'ves's 0 yer'ves's 15 Buipung 1004 ases- |eussiu)
) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aainog Buipund |ood sbuug
0 Les'see' sy 0 0 lgg'ege' sy 1g8'eee' sy 005'y l2e'see' Ly 215 Buipuny jood 1500 Joaiipy
0 02.'v99'L 0 Lee'sy 66E'619'L 0Z22'799'L /86251 EBL° LIS aoinog fuipuny aeaud
0 026'002't 0 SP1'g01 GZ8'¥60'} 026'008'L 0 026°002°L 8213 Buipung ewoyepo Jo siels
0 S15'086'8 000°002'2 6¥1'562 99g'161'9 515'986'8 881’621 220'/59'8 80Inog Buipung Jsyio jelapag
0 Z1E'86E°01 0 6/8'196 8er' eV LIE'E6E0L 0 LIE'E6EDL aoinog Buipung soqen jo 1dag
0 S08'2re’l 0 999°'/12 6el'ses L 508276 1L 0 S0B'ZY6'L sainog Bujpung yd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a1g Buipund spaacoid Buisnoy
0 B18TLLEE 086'€8E e¥Sels $62'9/6°28 8122l eE £/0'0E9 SyLerl'ee anunog Buipung anH
0 LrL'g6) L 0 8¥5'2L5 £65°0FL'L LrL86L°t 2ee'l9 616'08L°1L 2018 Buipun4 uoneanp3 Jo 1da(]
0 899's6e’ 12 000°008 209's82 99z'010'02 898's68' 12 12598 ye'geroz aoinog Buipung vasn
0 cov'zeg'se 0 T AN Y62 '80r'SE Z0p'/85'88 $08°265 865'6/6°/€ somog Buipund eiauan SHHA
0 000'6Z 000'or 0 000'se 000's/ 0 000's2 amg Bupung Areuoneaiosig gH|
0 88.'22¢E o} rALn 9/'882 88/'22¢8 0 g8/ 'gee ag Bupung oo oD Kag SHI
0 058'2/6'8 0 S9E'S62 Say'249'8 058'2/6'8 0 0s8'e/6'8 215 Buipund 431 A0 JI8g SHI
0 890'598'602 0 ase'aLL'0g go0g'sv L 692 850'698°682 ¥9'902 LL¥'859'682 15 Bujpung ylesH oD Jes SHI
0 216995292 0 6E2'ST0’L gsv'LLLse 26996702 0 169'952'92 sainog Supung //4-2017d 100
0 i ANAL VA EPB'66 29e'col 600°98.°12 y12'8Y0°8, 0 yie'sro'as 2.5 pud uonepodsues § Jo 1dag
0 FAVArAT=Y: 102’02 £98'621 6¥1°2918 FAVArAR -] 0 Llg'zle's 25 Buipung speoy A09 JI8s 100
0 691'S6¥°C1 ¥LG'Sk ero'orl'L EIZE0E'EL 69L°G6P'EL 009'6L 695'SLY'EL aoinog Buipund Aog yeg 10Q
0 g1E86%' 11 0 6L2'€/5'L 6EV¥26'6 81g'86F'LL ] Blg'86y L1 aoinog Buipund fersusy) 10g
0 ooioL 0 0 ooL'0L 0oL'0L 0 0oL'oL azinog Buipung puny usuewua -
0 S¥6'S519'62 85£°06g'1L OLY'0PS LL1'681'1%8 5¥6'G19'62 ¥09'92L’L LFE'68F'ae 2015 Bupung xey solap Jojop
0 9/t¥'e19'se 869°046'L 668'201 G9R'FES'SI 9/1'e19'9g 004 %ee' L1 0..°882'6 a01g Buipung xe ) sjend Jojopy
0 089'218'/6 £82'v8r'2l 00526y £06'€0F'08 989'218'46 £L8'VLL £18°260'/6 aanog Buipuny papund Ajlequ
1IN L= Le nQ siajsuel] .n_xm_ “a1puj .n_xm wang elog uj stejsuel] SINUIASY 22Jnag w_.__uu.._nn_

8102 HVY3A TvOSId HOd

13090N89 FAISNIHIHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 03/16/2018
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #7 — Total $ 20,150,723

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration's budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review;

A.  Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
20 — DOl General 1 — Carryover reconciliation $ 7,861
40 — DHHS General 1 — Carryover reconciliation { 425,369)
70 — US Dept of Labor 1 ~ Carryover reconciliation 13,515
75 ~ Federal Other 1 - Carryover recongiliation ( 29,400)
80 — Oklahoma 2 — Carryover reconciliation and new award { 290,873)
TOTAL GRANTS $ ( 724,266)
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315)
Cash Qut: Grant Required $ 1,977,583
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 708,489
Original Total Budget $ 2,686,072
Original Appropriated for Cash Maich (future grants) $ 708,489
Used: 3453458 — Nutrition Education Grant ( 16,102) November reporting
3552600 - ICDBG Retail Incubator ( 50,984) December mod
Balance Available For Future Grant Matching $ 641,403

B. _MOD #7 Request - (31 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 20,874,989

1. Registration GF — 1010045 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $1,809. There is an increase in the space costs with a reallocation of a partial FTE to the
DOl SG Registration budget. The funding is provided from General Fund carryover in item 4. The new
expenditure total is $859,713.

2. Concurrent Enroliment —~ 1010177 ~ General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $245,000. The original budget was $275,200 of which approximately $250K was spent for
the spring semester which leaves approximately $25K carryover to the fall. The additional $245K plus the
$25K carryover will bring the fall budget to $270K. This covers the recent iegislative changes to this




program. The funding is provided from General Fund carryover in item 4. The new expenditure total for
the year is $520,200.

3. Cherokee Charter School — 1010045 - General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $322,898, A small portion is related to space cost but the majority is related to a reduction
in funding from Oklahoma. The reduced funding from Oklahoma provides for less than one-fourth of the
teacher pay with Cherokee Nation funding the remaining three fourths plus support staff and ali operating
expenditures. The reduced funding (penalty) from Oklahoma is probably best explained by the education
department. The funding is provided from General Fund carryover in item 4. The new expenditure total is
$859,713.

4. Unappropriated Reserves — 1010296 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $9,304,380 for the fiscal year 2017 additional General Fund carryover. An additional
$6,094,323 is placed in the reserved by appropriation account. The reserved by appropriation balance is
calculated as follows:

Current balance $1,551,396
New Carryover Budgeted 9,304,380
Current uses;

Concurrent Enroliment $ 245,000

Charter School 322,898

Veterans Affairs 106,335

Senior Nutrition Sites 75,285

Cormmunity Tech Assistance 367,000

Focus Group 38,162

Conservation District 27,771

Cherokee Publications 47,859

GF Registration 1,809

Higher Ed Scholarships 1,.877.938

Total Current Uses (3,210,057)
Reserved By Appropriation 45,71

5. Office of Veterans Affairs — 1010380 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $106,335 for supplies and .55 FTE increase for a total 3 FTEs. The funding is provided by
General Fund carryover in item 4. The new expenditure total is $464,510.

6. Community Water & Sewer — 1010432 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $146,897. Funding is provided by assigned carryover specific to this budget. The new
expenditure total is $1,329,105.

7. Senior Nutriion Sites — 1010450 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $75,285, Funding is provided by General Fund carryover in item 4. This is an increase of
$50,000 for food and the partial year funding for a full time Nutrition Aid. The new expenditure total is
$424,496.

8. Community Technical Assistance — 1010575 ~ General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $367,000. There are plus and minus reallocations all over this budget with the
majority of the increase in contract services. Based on what | have been able to determine, most of the
increase is related to the Community Works program. Funding is provided by General Fund carryover in
item 4. The new expenditure tota! is $1,604,373.

9. Focus Group for Cherokee Language and Culture — 1010583 — General Fund: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $38,162. There is a very lengthy narrative attached behind the budget
explaining this budget. Funding is provided by General Fund carryover in item 4.

® Page-2-



10. Conservation District — 1011059 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of
$27,771. This budget is related to setting up a new conservation district with the USDA and a detailed
narrative is attached behind the budget. Funding is provided by General Fund carryover in item 4.

11. NRD_Ethno Biology — 1010575 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $3,077. This increase budgets other income received from the University of Colorado and
book royaities. The new expenditure total is $97,589 with the net expenditure total remaining at $94,512.

12. Cherokee Publications GF — 1011070 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $47,859 to provide for general operations of the Cherokee Phoenix newspaper for the
remainder of the fiscal year. Funding for this budget (55% of total) is provided by General Fund carryover
in item 4 with the remainder (45%) funded in an IDC budget further down the list. The new net expenditure
total is $520,026.

13. MET Higher Ed Scholarships — 1024001 — Motor Fuel Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $1,977,983. Funding is provided by a transfer in from General Fund carryover
in item 4. The new expenditure total is $14,921,983. This is a Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) budget but the
majority of the funding in recent years is from the General Fund. For comparative purpose see the

following:

Year MFT Gen Fund Total

2010 Actual $ 3.5M $ 3.2M $6.7M
2011 Actual 4.7M 3.8M 8.5M
2012 Actual 2.4M 6.4M 8.8M
2013 Actual 3.6M 6.3M 9.9M
2014 Actual 5.1M 5.9M 11.0M
2015 Actual 3.6M 9.3M 12.9M
2016 Actual 3.3M 10.3M 13.6M
2017 Actual 3.5M 10.4M 13.9M
2018 Budget 3.6M 11.3M 14.9M
2019 Projection 17.0M

14. Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 2040000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in IDC
recovery revenue of $118,589 to cover the increases in Cherokee Publications (item 15) and Information
Technology (item 16).

15. Cherokee Publications IDC — 2041030 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $29,416 to provide for general operations of the Cherokee Phoenix
newspaper for the remainder of the fiscal year. Funding for this budget (45% of total) is provided by
Indirect Cost Pool Recovery (item 14) with the remainder (55%) funded by general fund carryover in
budget item 12. The new net expenditure total is $349,994.

16. Information Technology IDC — 2041110 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $89,173 for some reorganization and the addition of two new Cierk lil
positions. Funding is provided by the Indirect Cost Pool Recovery budget in item 14. The new net
expenditure total is $4,384,915.

17. Human_Services Programs Management — 2041185 — Indirect Cost Pogl: Reallocation that removes .5
vacant FTE and adds to the contract services account for the TAM database system. The expenditure
total remains at $702,081.

18. Community Development — 2041195 — Indirect Cost Pool: Reallocation that removes .5 FTE and makes
several reallocations within the budget. The expenditure total remains at $507,161.

® Page - 3-



19. SG Real Estate Setvices — 3221000 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $200,000 for contract services to help clear the probate backlog. The funding
is provided by DOI Self Governance carryover. The new expenditure total is $1,472,992.

20. Registration SG ~ 3222180 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $985,845 for a reallocation of a partial FTE from the Registration General Fund budget and
for additional operational supplies. The funding is provided by DO} Self Governance carryover. The new
expenditure total is $952,199.

21. PL 102-477 Employment and Training — 3231000 — DOI PL._102-477: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $1,105,618 to adjust to the carryover amount and reallocate FTEs and
expenditures to the budget in item 22. The new expenditure total is $694,382.

22, PL 102-477 Career Setvices — 3231100 — DOl PL 102-477: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,698,788 to adjust to the carryover. FTEs are realiocated here from the
budget in item 21with the major increases fo educational support and tuition/scholarships. The new
expenditure total is $5,627,991.

23. Contract Health Service — 3324200 — [HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $4,000,000. Funding is provided by IHS Self Governance Health carryover.
The carryover amount has not been finalized but this amount is within the estimated available balance.
The new expenditure total is $35,688,936.

24. Dental — 3324400 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $2,033,888 for pay rate adjustments, reduced anticipated turnover, and merit increased
adjusted to reflect actual pay. Funding is provided by increased Medicaid and insurance collections. The
new expenditure total is $20,372,403.

25. Health Administration — 3325400 — |HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $240,050 o provide funds for the WINGS program activities.  Funding is
provided by additional grant/contract revenue. The new expenditure total is $1,778,113.

26. EHS Administration — 3331000 — IHS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $20,531 related to reduced carryover. The new expenditure total is
$3,106,014.

27. EHS Projects — 3332000 — |HS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $1,181,641 related to increased carryover and grants/contracts revenue. The new
expenditure total is $6,939,519,

28. Community Services Youth Development — 3566048 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $56,922. Funding is provided by the decrease in item 29. The new
expenditure total is $183,987.

28. Self Sufficiency Counseling — 3566049 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $129,122 mainly for a reduction of FTEs for vacant positions. This reduction provides
funding for the budgets in items 28, 30, and 31. The new expenditure total is $511,696.

30. Resident Adult Services - 3566056 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $50,019. Funding is provided by the decrease in item 29. The new expenditure total is
$179,362.

31. Mortgage Assistance Program — 3566072 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $22,181. Funding is provided by the decrease in item 29. The new expenditure total is
$573,157.

® Page-4-



Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, 1 find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

S P

Jody 8/ Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cel:  918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece @cherokee.org

® Page-5-



